RESOLUTION NO. 2023-27

VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

A RESOLUTION AMENDING SEWER SERVICE CHARGES FOR PROPERTIES WITHIN SEWER UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE

THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF YORKVILLE, RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN, RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

RECITALS

1. On February 9, 2015, the Town Board of the Town of Yorkville adopted Ordinance No. 2015-01 to amend Chapter 54, Article II, of the Code of Ordinances for the Town of Yorkville relating to sanitary wastes ("Sewer Service Ordinance").

2. On April 18, 2018, the Secretary of the Wisconsin Department of Administration issued a Certificate of Incorporation recognizing Yorkville's status as the Village of Yorkville ("Village").

3. In addition to updating statutory and regulatory references and revising several definitions, Section 54-213 of the Sewer Service Ordinance provides that the Village Board shall establish by resolution the sewer service charges that shall be imposed on Category A and Category B users, as those terms are defined in Section 54-92.

3. The Utility District's Commission has recommended that the Village Board adopt the following basis for sewer service charges:

- Residential Customers: \$60.25 per month (\$180.75 per quarter)
- Commercial Customers: \$14.72 per 1,000 gallons to be billed on a quarterly basis (minimum charge of two times the total residential user charge)
- Category B customers, as defined in Section 54-92, in addition to the above volumetric charges, shall be surcharged in the following amounts (surcharges shall be based on historical data, where available):
 - \$0.75 per pound in excess of 200 mg/l of biochemical oxygen demand ("BOD")
 - \$0.75 per pound in excess of 250 mg/l of suspended solids ("TSS")
 - \$7.00 per pound in excess of 8 mg/l of phosphorus
 - \$2.00 per pound in excess of 25 mg/l of ammonia
 - \$20.00 per pound in excess of 450 mg/l of chlorides

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the sewer service charges set forth above be, and hereby are, approved and adopted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that said charges shall become effective January 1, 2024, and first billed to the District's users on March 31, 2024.

Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Yorkville, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 23rd day of October, 2023.

Ayes: 5

Nays: ___Ø___

Abstentions: Ø

Absences: ____Ø___

AGE OF YORKVILLE Douglas Nelson, President By: Attest: Michael McKinney, Administrator/Clerk